subject to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings denominated in a currency other than the

Real. The Mexican subsidiaries are subject to currency risk on costs and expenses denominated in a

currency other than their functional currency, the U.S. dollar. The Parent Company’s foreign currency

transactions are predominantly denominated in U.S. dollars and the Mexican subsidiary’s transactions,

which are subject to currency risk, are predominantly denominated in mexican Pesos.

Additionally, given the relevance of the Company’s operations in Mexico, the change of the mexican

Peso also has an impact on the calculation of income tax, given that the net exchange-rate change arising

from monetary assets and liabilities in dollars directly impacts the calculation basis of this tax. (note 25)

The Company manages its exposure to exchange rates by combining debt, interest earning bank

deposits, accounts receivable, revenue from exports in foreign currency, operations with derivatives and

hedge of net foreign investment. The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries that use the

Real (R$) as their functional currency, is shown below:

Interest rate risk Consolidated

Scenarios

Floating rate instruments Risk Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

In Brazilian reais

Investments Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 14.90 14.90 18.63 22.35 11.18 7.45

Financia l  assets  877,628   877,628   877,628   877,628   877,628   877,628

Potentia l  impact  - -   28,452   56,905   (29,406)   (60,850)

Borrowings Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 14.90 14.90 18.63 22.35 11.18 7.45

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  (1,930,600)   (1,930,600)   (1,930,600)   (1,930,600)   (1,930,600)   (1,930,600)

Potentia l  impact  - -   62,589   125,177   (64,686)   (133,857)

CDI = Interbank depos it certi ficate

Parent company

Net exposure impacting profit Note Jun/25 Dec/24

Assets 366,290   620,342

Cash and cash equiva lents  abroad 3 42,058   29,887

Customers  in the foreign market 4 324,232   563,271

Other amounts -   27,184

Liabilities (78,770)   (52,215)

Borrowings  in foreign currency 15 (1,546,398)   (2,004,146)

Hedge of net investment abroad 1,242,312   1,541,654

Swap contracts 263,338   410,277

Other amounts (38,022)   -

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ 287,520 568,127

In thousands  of US$ 48,163 82,272

In thousands  of EUR 3,844 9,116

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 55

The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries, is shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change, in which the risk variable is evaluated with a change

of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers

that all the remaining variables, especially interest rates, are kept constant.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change in relation to the derivatives contracted, in which the

risk variable is evaluated with fluctuations of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted

by the Company. This analysis considers that all the remaining variables are kept constant.

Price risk

It arises from the possibility of fluctuations in the market prices of inputs used in the production process,

mainly scrap, pig iron, metallic alloys, coke and electric power. These price fluctuations may cause

Subsidiaries

Net exposure impacting profit Jun/25 Dec/24

Assets 697,455   853,854

Cash and cash equiva lents  abroad 197,705   329,238

Customers  in the foreign market 346,156   349,825

Other amounts 153,594   174,791

Liabilities (891,268)   (965,205)

Trade accounts  payables (417,473)   (531,172)

Other amounts (473,795)   (434,033)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ (193,813)   (111,351)

In thousands  of MXN (511,233)   (517,394)

In thousands  of US$ (36,897)   11,470

In thousands  of EUR 24,241   (4,332)

Consolidated Scenarios

Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5,4571 5,7000 7,1250 8,5500 4,2750 2,8500

Asset pos i tion 366.290 382.594 478.242 573.891 286.945 191.297

Liabi l i ty pos i tion (78.770) (82.277) (102.846) (123.415) (61.707) (41.138)

Net exposure (R$ thousand) 287.520 300.317 375.396 450.476 225.238 150.159

Net exposure (US$ thousand) 52.687 52.687 52.687 52.687 52.687 52.687

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   12.797   87.876   162.956   (62.282)   (137.361)

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5,7422 5,7000 7,1250 8,5500 4,2750 2,8500

MTM Parent company - options  and NDF's  operations 9.894 1.785 (48.765) (116.787) 80.558 172.592

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (8.109)   (58.659)   (126.681)   70.664   162.698

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5,7422 5,7000 7,1250 8,5500 4,2750 2,8500

MTM Parent company - s wap 23.830 21.800 90.603 158.924 (46.522) (115.325)

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (2.030)   66.773   135.094   (70.352)   (139.155)

Scenarios - CVM Instruction 475

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

Mexican Peso rate 18,8928 20,1300 25,1600 30,2000 15,1000 10,0700

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ thousand) 1.237 (80) (3.766) (7.059) 11.805 39.990

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thousand) 6.748 (458) (26.852) (60.357) 50.525 113.971

Euro rate 6,4230 6,6690 8,3400 10,0000 5,0000 3,3300

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thousand) (690) 2.851 22.886 42.966 (17.149) (37.229)

Potential Subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (3.665) (10.024) (23.449) 27.318 70.684

Potential Consolidated impact with swap (R$ thousand) (13.804) (1.910) (15.036) 27.630 94.227

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 56

changes in the Company's costs. The Company monitors them to reflect, in its sales prices, any

fluctuations.

30.4 Operating risk

It arises from all the Company’s operations and may generate direct or indirect losses associated with a

variety of causes related to processes, personnel, technology, infrastructure and external factors.

The Company's objective is to manage operating risk and avoid losses and damages to reputation and